WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1969

ENROLLED



(By Mr. Bulking)

PASSED Jet. U, 1969

In Effect July / 1969 Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE JOHN D. ROOKEFELLER, IV SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE____

JXO

ENROLLED House Bill No. 548

(By Mr. Belknap)

[Passed February 26. 1969; in effect July 1, 1969.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section five, article seven, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to mileage and expenses of judges.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section five, article seven, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 7. COMPENSATION AND ALLOWANCES.

§6-7-5. Mileage and expenses of judges.

1 A judge of the supreme court of appeals and of a cir-2 cuit court shall be entitled to an allowance for mileage Enr. H. B. No. 548]

3 at the rate of ten cents for each mile, to be computed 4 according to the distance by the nearest practicable route, 5 necessarily traveled from his place of residence, to the 6 place of holding any term of court in a county other than 7 that of his residence, and from such place to his residence; and a judge of the circuit court shall be paid the 8 9 sum of twelve dollars per day as expenses while holding 10 court in a county other than that in which he resides: 11 Provided, That no judge of a circuit court shall be paid 12 mileage and expenses for holding more than ten terms 13 of court in any county in any one year, including regular, adjourned and special terms. The mileage and expenses 15 16 provided for in this article shall be paid to any judge out of the state treasury as and when the salary of such 17 18 judge is payable.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect July 1, 1969.

Clerk of the Senate

1 B

Clerk of the House of Delegates

acle

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

this the 11 th roned The within

Kar. day of.

Archa Suad

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR
2/1/69
Date 3/6/69
TimeOSAM

RECEIVED

MAR 13 10 53 MM '59

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA